39's incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9's ECLs.

Unity Bank Plc 2018 Annual Report 117

53. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES- CONTINUED

In thousands of Nigerian naira
Reserves and

Retained earnings

Fair value reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 588,049

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt
financial assets at FVOCI

(460,934)

Deferred tax in relation to the above

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 127,115

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)   (338,694,711)

Reclassification adjustments in relation to adopting
IFRS 9
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at
FVOCI (see below)
Deferred tax in relation to the above

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) (338,694,711)

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9

Loan loss provision
under IAS 39/IAS 37
at 31 December 2017

Re-measurement

ECLs under
IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018

In thousands of Nigerian naira

Impairment allowance for

Loans and advances to customers per
IAS 39/financial assets at
amortised cost under IFRS 9

   8,958,127   9,296,605 338,478

Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/Debt
instruments at amortised cost
under IFRS 9

   20,271,961   19,811,027 (460,934)

Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/debt financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

   58,417,020   58,417,020 -

   87,647,108   87,524,652 (122,456)

Performance bond and financial guarantees   89,031,145   87,011,033 (2,020,112)
Letters of credit for customers   5,782,716   5,782,060 (656)
Other commitments   7,546,000   7,546,000 -

   102,359,861   100,339,093 (2,020,768)

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowance under IAS 39

and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37

Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9. Furth

UNITY BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2018 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unity Bank Plc 2018 Annual Report 118

31 DECEMBER

2018

31 DECEMBER

2017

N'000 % N'000 %

Gross earnings

37,325,405   89,925,696

[…]

Due to other banks   -   -   -   -   -

Due to customers   31,974,300   233,615   199,435   -   32,407,350

Debt issued and other borrowed funds   11,583,822   -   -   -   11,583,822

Current tax liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities   4,396,858   54,769   208,270   126,777   4,786,673

Employee benefit liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Equity   -   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities   47,954,980   288,383   407,705   126,777  48,777,845

Gap  (33,605,784)   40,353   489,269   (126,576) (33,202,738)

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

In carrying out this sensitivity analysis the closing exchange rates were varied at 5% and 2.5 %

Unity Bank Plc 2018 Annual Report 134

UNITY BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2018 ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 Dec -1 8 Dec -17

 Effect on PAT Effect on EQUITY Effect on PAT Effect on EQUITY

   (579,387)   (579,387)   (1,680,289)   (362,981)

   823   823   2,018   8,375

Dollar +5%

Pounds +5%

Euro +5%   26,430   26,430   24,463   (14,162)

   579,387 579,387   1,680,289   362,981

   (823) (823)   (2,018)   (8,375)

 Dollar -5%

Pounds -5%

Euro -5%   26,430 26,430   (24,463)   14,162

   (289,694) (289,694)   (840,145)   (181,490)

   (411) (411)   1,009   4,187

Dollar +2.5%

Pounds +2.5%

Euro +2.5%   13,215 13,215   12,232   (7,081)

   289,694 289,694   840,145   181,490

   (411) (411)   (1,009)   (4,187)

Dollar -2.5%

Pounds -2.5%

Euro -2.5% 13,215 13,215   (12,232)   7,081

 N'000  N'000  N'000 N'000

1.1 DISCLOSURE

In compliance to the third Pillar III of the Basel II, the

Bank renders clear and concise disclosure of its

processes. The Bank reports its financials in line with the

CBN and the FRC approved International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS). Unity Bank is also building

capacity and putting modalities in place so as to comply

with the IFRS 9 which will come into full effect in 2018.

2. RISK ASSESSMENT

The Bank's r isk assessment begins with r isk

identification and culminates in mitigation. Risk

evaluation deploys several methods to measure the

impacts of such risk on the capital adequacy. A cost and